

jsn

Digitally signed  
by JITENDRA  
SHANKAR  
NIJASURE  
Date:  
2024.06.12  
14:35:31  
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMM ADMIRALTY SUIT (L) NO.15101 OF 2024

Iff India Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd.

...Plaintiff

*Versus*

SSL Brahmaputra (IMO No.9238806) & Ors.

...Defendants

-----

Burjis Doctor i/b. R. Bhargavan & Associates for the Plaintiff.

Ruchir Goenka with Omkar Pradhan i/b. Bose and Mitra & Co. for  
the Defendant Nos.1 and 2.

-----

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.

DATE : 11TH JUNE, 2024

ORDER :

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. The learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant Nos.1 and 2 has sought an extension of time to furnish security by way of bank guarantee of any nationalized bank or scheduled bank for the amount of USD 8,80,265/- claimed by the Plaintiff to the satisfaction of the Prothonotary and Senior Master of this Court which was to be

furnished within a period of six weeks from the order dated 3rd May, 2024 as per the statement of the learned Senior Advocate who had appeared on that date.

3. In view thereof and particularly considering that the Prothonotary and Senior Master is unavailable for the entire week and that the last date of furnishing of the bank guarantee is 14th June, 2024, the period of furnishing the same is extended by period of two weeks from today to the satisfaction of the Prothonotary and Senior Master of this Court.

4. The matter shall be placed on 14th June, 2024.

**[ R.I. CHAGLA J. ]**