

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 25 OF 2024

M/S.IFF INDIA FROZEN FOODS PVT. LTD.)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

SSL BRAHAMAPUTRA IMO 9238806 AND ORS.)...DEFENDANTS

Ms.Sanjana Muttath, through video conferencing i/by Mr.R.Bhargavan,
Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Ms.Naira Jejeebhoy a/w. Ms.Ruchir Goenka and Mr.Omkar Pradhan,
Advocate for the Defendants no.1 and 2.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 23rd JANUARY 2026

PC. :

1. Ms.Sanjana Muttath, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff through video conferencing and submits that since the Plaintiff is not giving instructions, some time be granted to file an application for discharge.

2. Ms.Naira Jejeebhoy, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants no.1 and 2, points out that on 12th December 2025 this Court had directed that draft issues be exchanged in advance, and therefore, the matter is listed today for framing of issues.

avk

1/2

Ms.Jeejeebhoy submits that the draft issues on behalf of the Defendants no.1 and 2 are ready.

3. Issue notice to the Plaintiff, returnable on the next date.
4. It is made clear that if none appears for the Plaintiff on the next date or the draft issues are not ready, this Court will consider dismissing the Suit.
5. List on **6th March 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)